

# 09-1725-cr

*To Be Argued By:*  
H. GORDON HALL

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 09-1725-cr**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Appellee,*

-vs-

MAURIEL GLOVER, also known as Feet, ROSHAUN HOGGARD, also known as Foot, GENERO MARTE, also known as G, ROBERT RAWLS, CHARLES BUNCH, also known as June, CHRISTOPHER LAMONT SHERMAN, also known as C-L, TORRANCE MCCOWN, also known as Terrance McCown, Jake, WILLIAM HOLLY, also known as L-O, JASON MARCEL DOCKERY, KENNETH THAMES, also known as K-T,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

### **BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

H. GORDON HALL  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

JOHN HOBSON, also known as Uncle John, Big John,  
KEITH WHITE, GLORIA WILLIAMS, also known as  
Glo, DANTE COBB, CARNEL SYLVESTER  
EDWARDS, TERRANCE JOWERS, also known as T-  
Nice,

*Defendants,*

WILLIAM BALDWIN

*Defendant-Appellant,*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	ix
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	3
A. Overview of the investigation.....	4
B. Inside the conspiracy – testimony by cooperating witnesses.....	5
C. Surveillance of Baldwin – the October 11, 2007 vehicle stop and subsequent events.....	8
D. Additional calls between Glover and Baldwin.....	11
E. Baldwin’s arrest and statement.....	13
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument.....	17

I. The evidence at trial was sufficient to support a finding that Baldwin joined and participated in the Glover drug-trafficking conspiracy. . . . .	17
A. Relevant facts. . . . .	17
B. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	19
1. Standard of review. . . . .	19
2. Conspiracy law under 21 U.S.C. § 846 . . . . .	21
C. Discussion. . . . .	24
1. The conspiracy alleged in the superseding indictment existed. . . . .	24
2. Baldwin knowingly participated in the conspiracy. . . . .	27
3. Baldwin’s arguments on the sufficiency of the evidence are meritless. . . . .	34
II. The district court properly exercised its discretion in denying the request for a missing witness instruction. . . . .	37
A. Relevant facts. . . . .	37
B. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	40
C. Discussion. . . . .	42

Conclusion..... 46

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 440 F.2d 226 (D.C.Cir. 1970). . . . .	42
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942). . . . .	22
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Adeniji</i> , 31 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1994). . . . .	41, 42
<i>United States v. Agueci</i> , 310 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1962). . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Caccia</i> , 122 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1997). . . . .	41, 44
<i>United States v. Calabro</i> , 449 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1971). . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . .	20, 22, 27, 35

<i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Geibel</i> , 369 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 547 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>United States v. Huevo</i> , 546 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 142 (2009). . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Ionia Management S.A.</i> , 555 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 549 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. MacPherson</i> , 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19, 20, 36
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 573 F.3d 138 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 645 (2009). . . . .	19

<i>United States v. Myerson</i> , 18 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1994).....	40, 41, 42, 44
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 958 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Rich</i> , 262 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1959).....	23, 35
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 302 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Russano</i> , 257 F.2d 712 (2d Cir. 1958).....	22
<i>United States v. Saa</i> , 859 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1988).....	41, 42, 45
<i>United States v. Slaughter</i> , 386 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21, 22, 23, 35
<i>United States v. Story</i> , 891 F.2d 988 (2d Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 845 F.2d 1165 (2d Cir. 1988).....	40, 41, 42, 45
<i>United States v. Vanwort</i> , 887 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1989).....	23

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . .	vii
21 U.S.C. § 841. . . . .	2, 3
21 U.S.C. § 846. . . . .	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	vii

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . .	vii
